

CA. No. 20-000123

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the
TWELFTH CIRCUIT

CLIMATE HEALTH AND WELFARE NOW,
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellant,

-v.-

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Defendant-Appellant,

-and-

COAL, OIL, AND GAS ASSOCIATION,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Union in
No. 66-CV-2019, Judge Romulus N. Remus

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. The District Court did not have jurisdiction over CHAWN’s unreasonable delay claim because under section 304(a), jurisdiction over delayed agency actions that are nationally applicable rests solely in the District Court for the District of Columbia...... 7

 A. District court jurisdiction for unreasonable delay claims under section 304(a) is contingent on compliance with the venue requirements of section 307(b). 7

 B. Unlike section 307(b)’s venue requirements, jurisdiction under section 304(a) for claims of unreasonable delay cannot be waived. 9

II. The 2009 Endangerment Finding is valid for public welfare because substantial evidence provides a rational basis for EPA’s conclusion...... 11

III. The 2009 Endangerment Finding is invalid for public health because the text and legislative history of the Act indicate EPA may consider only direct health effects. 14

IV. EPA does not have a non-discretionary duty to list greenhouse gases as “criteria pollutants” under section 108(a) because EPA does not “plan” to issue air quality criteria as provided by section 108(a)(1)(C). 18

 A. Section 108(a) does not impose on EPA a non-discretionary duty to list GHGs because a statutory deadline is an essential element of any non-discretionary duty, and section 108(a) imposes no such deadline. 18

 B. Section 108(a) does not create a non-discretionary duty to list GHGs because section 108(a)(1)(C) confers on EPA discretion whether to list air pollutants. 20

 C. The Second Circuit’s decision in *NRDC v. Train* is neither dispositive nor persuasive in resolving the issue of EPA’s discretion under section 108(a). 21

 1. The *Train* court’s reliance on legislative history specific to lead limits *Train*’s applicability and persuasiveness in answering whether EPA has a non-discretionary duty to list GHGs. 21

 2. *NRDC v. Train* does not survive the Supreme Court’s subsequent holding in *Chevron v. NRDC*, which announced the test for when to defer to agency interpretations of ambiguous statutory provisions. 22

D. Under <i>Chevron</i> , EPA’s interpretation of section 108(a) is reasonable under the deferential standard of review court’s must apply when evaluating agency interpretations of ambiguous statutes.....	23
E. Even if the Act imposes a non-discretionary duty on EPA to list GHGs under NAAQS, if enforced, the duty would create results congress never intended and therefore, this Court should set aside the duty under the doctrine of absurd-results.	26
V. EPA’s ten-year delay listing GHGs is not so unreasonable as to warrant the extraordinary remedy of mandamus.	28
A. Courts must grant agencies an exceptionally deferential standard of review where a plaintiff alleges unreasonable delay.	28
B. EPA’s delay is not unreasonable under the appropriate standard of review.	29
1. Applying the first TRAC factor, EPA’s delay falls within the ‘rule of reason.’	31
2. Under the second <i>TRAC</i> factor, the absence of a statutory timetable or standard by which to evaluate EPA’s delay counsels against a finding of unreasonableness.	31
3. Because EPA’s entire docket involves issues of human health and welfare, the third <i>TRAC</i> factor is of limited relevance.	32
4. Because of the lack of meaningful regulation of GHGs that might arise from listing, the fourth <i>TRAC</i> factor counsels against a finding of unreasonableness.....	32
5. Under the fifth <i>TRAC</i> factor, the “nature and extent of the interests prejudiced by delay” are insufficient to warrant a finding of unreasonableness.....	33
6. Under the sixth <i>TRAC</i> factor, an absence of bad faith weighs against a finding of unreasonableness.	34
C. The facts in this case fall squarely outside the limited categories of cases in which courts have found the extraordinary remedy of mandamus warranted.	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>SUPREME COURT</u>	
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	15
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	11
<i>Cheney v. U.S. D. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	29
<i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	6, 22, 23
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	11
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012)	19
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	5
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	15
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamus Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988).....	29
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969).....	29
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	8
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	7, 11
<i>Mass. v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	2, 12, 13, 28
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	23
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	18, 28, 35
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	15
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters. Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	26
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	5, 26, 27
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	16
<i>Young v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 476 U.S. 974 (1986)	25, 26
